ORDINANCE 420

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF STILWELL, OKLAHOMA, ADOPTING AND ENACTING THE DECEMBER 2021 "STILWELL CODE OF ORDINANCES"; COMPILED, REVISED AND PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF STILWELL, OKLAHOMA, CONTAINING THE PERMANENT AND GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF STILWELL; ALSO REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OF A PERMANENT AND GENERAL NATURE NOT INCLUDED IN THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STILWELL, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. Code Adopted and Enacted; Title.

The Code of Ordinances entitled "Stilwell Code of Ordinances" is hereby adopted and enacted for the City of Stilwell, Oklahoma, and shall be treated and considered as a new and original comprehensive Code of Ordinances which shall supersede all general and permanent Ordinances of the City, adopted on or before the 3rd day of January, 2022, to the extent provided in Sections 2 and 3 hereof. Said Code may also be cited as the "Stilwell Code" or other appropriate title.

SECTION 2. Ordinance Provisions Adopted.

All of the Ordinance provisions included in the Code are hereby adopted and enacted, and shall be in full effect, whether (a) such provisions are included in the form as originally adopted, (b) are included in amended form, (c) are composed wholly or partially of new material, as authorized by law, or (d) such provisions include material contained in full or adopted by reference.

SECTION 3. Certain Permanent and General Ordinances Are Repealed.

All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances of a permanent and general nature in effect at the time of adoption of this Code but not included in this Code, are hereby repealed at the time this Code goes into effect.

SECTION 4. Temporary or Special Ordinances Omitted from Code Remain Effective.

The continuance in effect of any temporary and/or special Ordinances omitted from this Code, shall not be affected by such omission therefrom; the adoption of the Code shall not repeal or amend any such Ordinance or parts of any Ordinance omitted therefrom.

SECTION 5. Addition and Amendments to Code.

Any and all additions and amendments to such Code, when passed in such form as to indicate the intention of the Stilwell, Oklahoma, City Council to make the same a part of such Code, shall be deemed to be incorporated in such so that reference to the "Stilwell Code of Ordinances," or any other appropriate title, shall be understood and intended to include such additions and amendments.

PASSED by the City Council this 3rd day of January, 2022.

	ATTEST:
Jean Ann Wright, Mayor	Larry A, Nettles, City Clerk-Treasurer